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Shri Datar: Repair of one building was started in the first instance and other buildings also will be duly repaired.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: Is it a fact that the jetty which leads to the Ross Islands is also in a bad co îditzon and if so, whether Government propose to do anything in this matter?

Shri Datar: After all these buildings are duly repaired, they will have to take up this question.

D evelopment of A tom ic Energy

*752. Shri L. N. Mishra: (a ) Will
the Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research be pleased to state whether the Government of India have some definite plan for the development of Atomic Energy in India?

(b) If so, what are the outlines of such plan, funds allotted for the same and names of the scientists engaged in that?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The plan includes the following:

(i) Survey of Irfiia for atomic minerals particularly uranium which is the only naturally occurring atomic fuel.

(ii) Construction of an atomic reader.

(iii) Setting up of a Medical and Health Division of the Commission to luck after and keep a check on the health of workers engaged on atomic energy work.

(iv ) Seting up of a Biological Division for fundamental work in the field of *?iology with the use of techniques arising out of the development of atomic energy.

(v ) Setting up of a pilot plant for the extraction of uranium from copper tailings apd low grade uranium ore.

(v i) Setting up of a plant for processing thorium and uranium from the misidual cake left after the rare earth chlorides and carbonates and trisodium phosphate have been extracted from monazite at the Alwaye factory of the Indian Rare
Earths Ltd,

(v ii) Setting up of a plant for processing uranium to the stote*
of atomic purity.

It will not be in pubUc interest to give information regarding the funds allotted for the work of the Atomic Energy Commission and the names of scientists engaged in the work.

Shri L. N. Mishra: iMay I know whether this development plan is irk pursuance of the recommendations made by the Atomic Energy Commission?

Shri R. D. Malaviya: Yes, Sir.

Shri U N. Mishra: Is there any scheme to have some atomic pile or reactor to consume uranium manufactured by this plant? If so, where is it to be located?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: The suggestion has already been included in theprogramme just put forward beforethe House.
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[The Minister of Education and Na-
ttural Resources and Scientific Research (Maulana Azad): So far India is concerned, this is neither its policy nor does it want to pursue it for a minute.]

Shri Punnoose: May I knov/ whether any foreign national is employsd in this factory?

Shri K. D. Mala-viya: No, Sir.

Shri Joachim Alva: Has the Government of India sought co-operation from the powers of the West, viz..
United Kingdom, and the United States of A-nerica in the matter of obtaining information or data regarding atomic energy?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: So far ■ as scientific information is concerned regarding fundamental research, we welcome information from all countrieii and w c do get information from all these countries.

Shri L. N. Mishra: Is it a fact that the r?.re mineral units of tne Atomic Energy Commission have made some survey of atomic minerals in India?
What are their findings?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: They have made a survey of certain atomic minerals. .

Shri G. P. Sinha: Have the Government of India requested the U.S.A.
Government for technical help to develop this energy?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: I am not aware of this.

,Shri B. S. Murthy: Some time back it was stated in answer to a question on the floor of the House that tv/o experts have been sent ta U.K.. to get training in atomic energy. .\̂ ay 1 know whether these two officers have come back and they are employed now?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: I require notice.

Shri Nambiar: I want to know whether the Government of India are proposing to manufacture any atom bomb?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: No.

Shri K. K. Base: May I know whether any raw materials needed foi atomic energy research are being sent out?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: 1 am not aware of it.

Technical C o-ordination Committee

*754. Shri K. C. Sodhia: Will the Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research be pleased to state what is the personnel of the Technical Co-ordinating Committee and what recommendations have they made to Government to co-ordinate the activities of the metallurgical laboratory and allied research institutes?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Shri K. D. Mala_viya): A statement giving the required information is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix V, annexure No. 28.]

Shri K. C. Sodhia: Are there any more Technical Training Committees except the one relating to the Metallurgical laboratory?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The question refers to Technical Co-ordinating Committee. There may be many Technical Training Committees. The hon. Member may put another question to know about' technical committees.

Shri K. C. Sodhia: I am only asking whether there are any more such committees in connection with other laboratories.

Shri K. D. Malaviya: There are so many Technical Committees lo order to look after the work of our laboratories.

CO-ORDIN.ATION OF BASIC, SOCIAL AND
Secondary Education

*755. Shri K. C. Sodhia: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state when the expert body, recommended by the Planning Commission to be set up at the Centre to guide and

